Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 102050	349 <u>v v</u>
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Chattanooga Group, Inc.	Name: Encore Medical Corporation
3-27-02	Internal Address: <u>Harry Zimmerman</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: <u>9800 Metric Blvd.</u>
Q Other	
	City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78758
Execution Date: February 21, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🍒 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/795,164	5,578,060
Additional numbers at	│ ttached? 🎑 Yes 📮 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Encore Medical Corporation	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 480.00
Internal Address: Harry Zimmerman	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 9800 Metric Blvd.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78758	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Harry L. Zimmerman Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 4
489.00 MHI documents to be recorded wit Commissioner of Patents &	th required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments

EXHIBIT A PATENTS

Chattanooga Group, Inc. Patents Issued and Pending

Patent Name	Number	Country	File Date	Issue date	Expiration Date
"Physical Therapy Apparatus Having An Interactive Interface, and Method of Configuring Same"	5,578,060	SN	June 23, 1995	November 26, 1996	June 23, 2015
Design Patent "Patient Treatment Table" "Drape for Arthroscopic Surgery"	D392,741 4,679,552	sn ns	June 11, 1996 October 18, 1985	March 24, 1998 April 14, 1987	June 11, 2010 October 18, 2005
"Cervical Traction Device" (reissue of 4,508,109 issued 4/2/85	Re 32,791	SN	March 9, 1987	November 29, 1988	March 9, 2007
Design Patent for "Continuous Passive Motion Device"	D437,014	SO	June 21, 1999	January 30, 2001	June 21, 2013
"Continous Passive Motion Device Having a Rehabilitation Enhancing Mode of Operation"	6,221,032	SN	November 9, 1999	April 24, 2001	November 9, 2019
"Continous Passive Motion Device Having a Progressive Range of Motion"	6,217,532	SN	November 9, 1999	April 17, 2001	November 9, 2019
"Continuous Passive Motion Device Having a Comfort Zone Feature"	6,267,735	SN	November 9, 1999	July 31, 2001	November 9, 2019
"Continuous Passive Motion Device That Accelerates Through the Non-Working Range of Motion"	6,221,033	SN	November 9, 1999	April 24, 2001	November 9, 2019
"Therapeutic Massage Table"	6,180,338	NS	October 5, 1998	February 20, 2001	October 5, 2018
Design Patent for "Therapeutic Traction Table"	335,001	SN	August 6, 1990	April 20, 1993	August 6, 2004
"Modular Drop Mechanism for Chiropractic Table"	09/795,164	SN	February 27, 2001	pending	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Chattanooga Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 9800 Metric Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78758 ("CGI"), is the owner of the patents listed on the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, CGI desires to transfer its entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, including all continuations, divisions and foreign equivalents thereof, to its parent, Encore Medical Corporation, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 9800 Metric Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78758 ("EMC");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (U.S.\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CGI hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto EMC the entire right, title and interest of CGI in and to said patents, together with all continuations, divisions and foreign equivalents thereof.

Signed in Austin, Texas this 21 st day of February, 2002.

CHATTANOOGA GROUP, INC.

Zimmerman,

Executive Vice President – General Counsel

State of Texas SS: County of Travis

RECORDED: 03/27/2002

On this 21sr day of February, 2002, personally appeared Harry L. Zimmerman to me known and known to me to be the Executive Vice President - General Counsel of Chattanooga Group, Inc., and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of Chattanooga Group, Inc. and pursuant to authority duly received.



Notary Public
My commission expires on: 2- 2 200 4